The First Nations Tax Commission, pursuant to the *First Nations*Fiscal Management Act, hereby approves the following law made by the Tk'emlúps te Secwépemc in the Province of British Columbia,

Tk'emlúps te Secwépemc Property Assessment Amendment Law, 2021

Dated at Kamloops, British Columbia this 18th day of March, 2021.

On behalf of the First Nations Tax Commission

David Paul – Deputy Chief Commissioner First Nations Tax Commission





## TK'EMLÚPS TE SECWÉPEMC PROPERTY ASSESSMENT AMENDMENT LAW, 2021

## WHEREAS:

- A. Pursuant to section 5 of the *First Nations Fiscal Management Act* (the "Act), the Council of Tk'emlúps te Secwépeme enacted the *Kamloops Indian Band Property Assessment Law, 2008*, which came into force on 22<sup>nd</sup> day of December, 2008.
- B. The Council of Tk'emlúps te Secwépeme deems it to be in the best interest of Tk'emlúps te Secwépeme to amend that law,

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Tk'emlúps te Secwépemc (Kamloops Indian Band) (the Band), at a duly convened meeting, enacts as follows:

- 1. This Law may be cited as the *Tk'emlúps te Secwépemc Property Assessment Amendment Law*, 2021.
- 2. Subsection 22.(1) of the *Kamloops Indian Band Property Assessment Law*, 2008, is hereby amended by deleting it in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
  - "22.(1) The First Nation will remunerate members of the Assessment Review Board on the basis of the following rates:
    - (a) the chair (or acting chair), at the maximum level 3 per diem rate established from time to time by the Province for a part-time chair of a provincial administrative tribunal, as established by the Province for part-time appointees (Category D appointees) of Administrative Tribunals and Regulatory Boards by Treasury Board Directive,
    - (b) a member (or replacement member appointed to act), other than the chair, who meets the criteria of being a member of the Law Society of the Province or of having experience in assessment appeals in the Province as set out in subsection 21(2), at the maximum level 3 per diem rate established from time to time by the Province for a part-time vice-chair of a provincial administrative tribunal, as established by the Province for part-time appointees (Category D appointees) of Administrative Tribunals and Regulatory Boards by Treasury Board Directive, and

- (c) any member (or replacement member appointed to act), other than those referred to in paragraphs (a) and (b), at the maximum level 3 per diem rate established from time to time by the Province for a part-time member of a provincial administrative tribunal who is not a chair or vice-chair, as established by the Province for part-time appointees (Category D appointees) of Administrative Tribunals and Regulatory Boards by Treasury Board Directive.
- (1.1) Members of the Assessment Review Board will be paid up to the maximum of one-half of their per diem for attending a hearing or in-person meeting of the Assessment Review Board that lasts four hours or less, or up to the maximum of their per diem for attending a hearing or in-person meeting of the Assessment Review Board that lasts longer than four hours in any one calendar day.
- (1.2) The reference in subsection 22.(1) to rates established by the Province are for the purpose only of establishing reasonable rates of remuneration for members of the Assessment Review Board based on the provincial comparative and do not reflect any intent to adopt any provincial law or standard.".

5. This Law comes into force and effect on the later of 2021, and the day after it is approved by the First Nations Tax Commission further to the Act. THIS LAW IS HEREBY ENACTED by Council of the Tk'emlúps te Secwépemc (Kamloops Indian Band) (the Band) at a duly convened meeting held on the day of February, 2021. A quorum of Council consists of (4) members of Council. Chief, Rosanne Casimir

Councillor, Katy Gottfriedson Councillor, Jeanette Jules Councillor, Marle Baptiste Councillor, Justin Gottfriedson Councillor, Sonny Leonard Councillor, Vacant